THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Bay of Islands Electric Power Board Christchurch City Council	Reticulation Extension Loan No. 10, 1955 Bridges Completion Loan 1954 Bridges Loan 1954 Roads Loan 1954 Wilson Street Bridge Loan 1954 Sewerage and Waterworks Improvement Loan 1954, £71,000 Collingwood Street Bridge Loan 1954 Reticulation Loan 1954, £150,000 Fire Station Loan 1954 Staff Housing Loan 1954 Street and Footpath Improvements Loan 1953, £110,000	$\begin{array}{c} \pounds \\ 110,000 \\ 9,000 \\ 100,000 \\ 45,000 \\ 2,600 \\ 20,000 \\ 10,000 \\ 50,000 \\ 2,500 \\ 5,500 \\ 30,000 \end{array}$

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the A advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Hutt County Council Taranaki Harbour Board Taranaki Harbour Board	 Land Development Loan 1954, £30,000 Harbour Works Loan 1925, £600,000—Issue 1955, £240,840 Loan No. 5, 1954, £485,000	£ 15,000 240,840 159,160

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Metal Pit in Block XV, Rangitoto Survey District, Manawatu County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 8th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency **P** the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a metal pit.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 15 acres 1 rood $32 \cdot 2$ perches.

Being part Section 59.

В

Situated in Block XV, Rangitoto Survey District. (S.O. 23217.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145289 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/792; D.O. 14/13)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Auckland and to be Under the Control and Management of the Auckland City Council

> C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland and be under the control and management of the Auckland City Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the access way dealt with: 7.4 perches. Being Lot 167, D.P. 39662, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 370, folio 245, Auckland Land Registry. Situated in the City of Auckland.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/9; D.O. 2/3/5085)